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2020届全日制MF毕业生就业概况
2020 Full Time MF Employment Status

2018级FT MF共44人，截至2021年3月31日，已毕业42人，除了2人升学

读博，所有毕业生均顺利找到了工作，就业率为100%。本报告的所有信息基

于MBA教育中心2021年3月份派发的调查问卷，此次调研共派发问卷42份，

有效回收42份，回收率为100%。

60% 男生
Male

女生
Female

40%

There are 42 graduates in the class of 

2018 FT MF  , who graduated in 2020. 

40 graduates have successfully landed 

a job by Mar. 31, 2021, while 2

continued to study for a PhD. All the 

information and analysis enclosed in 

this report is based on the 42 

responses (Reply Rate: 100%) 

collected from the 42 MF graduates.



就业分析
Employment Analysis
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52.5%

25.0%

12.5%

7.5% 2.5%

单位类型

Company Ownership 国有或国有控股

State-owned Enterprise

民营企业

Private Enterprise

外资企业/中外合资企业

Foreign-owned/Joint Venture

国家机关/事业单位

State Organs / Public Institutions

社会团体

Social Organization



就业分析
Employment Analysis
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20.0%

15.0%

15.0%

12.5%

12.5%

12.5%

5.0%

5.0%

2.5%

银行
Banking

资产管理/信托/保险
Asset Management/Trust/Insurance

商务服务
Business Services 

科技/互联网/电信（TMT）
Technology / Internet / Telecom

证券/基金
Securities/Fund

其他金融服务
Other Financial Services

房地产
Real Estate

国家机构
State Agency

制造业
Manufacturing

行业分布

Employment by Industries



就业分析
Employment Analysis
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20.0%

17.5%

15.0%

15.0%

7.5%

5.0%

5.0%

5.0%

5.0%

2.5%

2.5%

财务/会计/审计
Financial Management/Accounting/Auditing

管理培训生
Management Trainee

投融资管理
Investment and Financing Management

研究
Research

投资银行
Investment Bank

产品设计
Product Design

风险管理
Risk Management

渠道运营管理
Channel Operation Management

市场拓展
Marketing

量化交易
Quantitative Trading

咨询
Consulting

职能分布

Employment by Functions



就业分析
Employment Analysis
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37.5%

35.0%

10.0%

2.5%

2.5%

2.5%

2.5%

2.5%

2.5%

2.5%

深圳
Shenzhen

广州
Guangzhou

上海
Shanghai

珠海
Zhuhai

南宁
Nanning

长沙
Changsha

杭州
Hangzhou

武汉
Wuhan

重庆
Chongqing

宜宾
Yibin

就业地区分布

Employment by Location



就业分析
Employment Analysis
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20.0%

32.5%
27.5%

15.0%

5.0%

年薪分布

Employment by Annual Salary

≥RMB 250,000 RMB 20,0000-25,0000

RMB 15,0000-20,0000 RMB 10,0000-15,0000

注：以上年收入未包括股权、分红等激励。
The salary above does not include the bonus of share options, 
profit share, signing on bonus or similar.

平均年薪 Average Pay

中位数 Median Pay

RMB190,000

RMB200,000

RMB206,00075分位 (Q3)



2020年FT MF雇主名单
Main Employers of 2020
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德勤华永会计师事务所

广东亚太创新经济研究院

广发基金管理有限公司

广发证券股份有限公司

广西壮族自治区人民政府办公厅

广州汽车集团财务有限公司

广州市城市建设开发有限公司

国信证券股份有限公司

海通证券股份有限公司

杭州市金融投资集团有限公司

华为技术有限公司

普华永道中天会计师事务所

润联智慧科技有限公司

上海东方证券资产管理有限公司

上海浦东发展银行股份有限公司深圳分行

深圳前海微众银行股份有限公司

深圳市高新投融资担保有限公司

顺丰数科

香港中文大学

越秀集团

*中国工商银行深圳分行

中国平安财产保险股份有限公司

中山大学

中信建投证券股份有限公司

重庆市大足区财政局

字节跳动

……

（按汉语拼音排序）

带*号的公司雇佣了至少两名毕业生。

Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu Limited

Asia-Pacific Innovation Economic Research Institute

GF Fund Management Co.

GF Securities Co., Ltd.

People's Government of GX Zhuang Autonomous Region

Guangzhou Automobile Group Finance Co., Ltd.

GZ City Construction and Development Co., Ltd

Guosen Securities Co.,Ltd.

Haitong Securities Co., Ltd 

Hangzhou Financial Investment Group Co., Ltd

Huawei Technology Co., Ltd. 

Price Waterhouse Coopers Zhongtian LLP. 

Runlian Intelligent Technology Co., Ltd

SH Orient Securities Asset Management Co., Ltd

SH Pudong Development Bank Co., Ltd. SZ Branch

Shenzhen Qianhai Weizhong Bank Co., Ltd

SZ Hi Tech Investment and Financing Guarantee Co., Ltd. 

SF DIGITS

The Chinese University of Hong Kong

Yue Xiu Group

* ICBC Shenzhen Branch

China Ping An Property Insurance Co., Ltd

Sun Yat-sen University

China CITIC Securities Co., Ltd

Chongqing Dazu District Finance Bureau

Bytedance

……

（By Pinyin Ordering)

*Hired at least 2 graduates.



中山大学管理学院MBA教育中心（含MPAcc、MF、MAud）

地址：广州市海珠区新港西路135号

中山大学管理学院善衡堂S137

电话：+86 20 84110896

电邮：mbajob@mail.sysu.edu.cn

Career Development Office

S137, Shanheng Hall

School of Business 

Sun Yat-sen University

Guangzhou, Guangdong Province

Tel: +86 20 84110896

Email: mbajob@mail.sysu.edu.cn
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联系我们
Contact Us

mailto:mbajob@mail.sysu.edu.cn

